• exchange differences on translation of foreign operations in the SOCI were incorrectly stated by virtue of the inclusion of
the reversals relating to the deferred tax and actuarial loss errors as mentioned above and a further error of $0.4 million;
the actual overall exchange difference was correctly recognised in the translation and non-controlling interest reserves in
the consolidated balance sheet

• for one subsidiary an amount of new capital subscribed during the year of $1.2 million was incorrectly allocated between
controlling and non-controlling interests; the above noted errors also resulted in a misallocation of items in the SOCI
between controlling and non controlling interests; this meant that the split of reserves between equity and non-controlling
interests in the consolidated balance sheet was incorrectly stated.

The following table summarises the impact of the restatements on the primary consolidated financial statements. The impact of
the prior period adjustments on earnings per share is presented in note 12.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 2020
as

reported
$’000

Deferred
 tax

duplication
$’000

Actuarial
loss

adjusted
$’000

Exchange
correction

$’000

2020
restated

$’000

Loss for the year (15,914) (104) – – (16,018)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (3,504) 1,873 1,983 (353) (1)
Deferred tax on exchange differences 1,769 (1,769) – – –

(1,735) 104 1,983 (353) (1)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Correction of actuarial losses booked – – (196) – (196)
Actuarial gains / (losses) 1,835 – (2,455) – (620)
Deferred tax on actuarial (gains)/losses (367) – 472 – 105

1,468 – (2,179) – (711)

Total comprehensive income (16,181) – (196) (353) (16,730)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity shareholders (13,450) (317) (114) (153) (14,034)
Non-controlling interests (2,731) 317 (82) (200) (2,696)

Total comprehensive income (16,181) – (196) (353) (16,730)

Consolidated income statement extract 2020
restated

$’000
Loss for the year as presented (15,914)
Deferred tax duplication (104)

Loss for the year restated (16,018)

Group financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

126 R.E.A. Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021

37. Restatement – continued

Consolidated balance sheet extract 2020
as

reported
$’000

Deferred
 tax

duplication
$’000

Actuarial
loss

adjusted
$’000

Change in
%

consolidated
$’000

Total

$’000
Share capital 133,586 – – – 133,586
Share premium account 47,358 – – – 47,358
Translation reserve (25,833) – – – (25,833)
Retained earnings 70,693 (317) 82 1,222 71,680
Non-controlling interests 20,012 317 (82) (1,222) 19,025

Total net assets 245,816 – – – 245,816

The restatement did not have an impact on the opening consolidated balance sheet and for that reason no third balance sheet
at 1 January 2020 has been presented.

38. Rates of exchange

2021
Closing

2021
Average

2020
Closing

2020
Average

Indonesian rupiah to US dollar 14,269 14,345 14,105 14,570
US dollar to pounds sterling 1.3499 1.3754 1.3648 1.2895

39. Events after the reporting period

On 3 March 2022 the repayment date for the dollar notes was extended from 30 June 2022 to 30 June 2026. In
consideration of the noteholders sanctioning the extension of the redemption date the company paid each noteholder a